_____________________________________________________________________________________
Supplementary Annual Report for 2011 Final Standards Ground Water Monitoring
Information (OAC Rules 3745-54-90 through 54-100) - Form and Instructions
____________________________________________________________________________________________________
PLEASE NOTE FOR 2011 SUBMITTAL
The Supplementary Annual Report for 2011 Ground Water
Monitoring Information is used to report to the Director of Ohio
EPA a site's ground water monitoring activities during the

Observation
WELL_LOG_T Character 1 Y
Well Log Type Code:  D= Core-record of strata through which
borehole passes;  F= Drillers-brief record of gross characteristics of
strata; M= Geologist-Graphic record of strata from microscopic exam
DATE_INSTL Date 8 Y Date Installed (mm/dd/yy)
DPTH_INSTL Character 10 Y Well Depth at Installation in feet
GWL_INSTL Character 10 Y GW Level at installation referenced to DATUM in feet
DATA_QA_W Character 1 N Well QA Code…This Field is NOT IN USE AT THIS TIME.
SECTION 3 - SAMPLING.DBF
Each record (row) in the file describes one sampling date for a given facility during the past calendar year.  If the owner/operator is
using past results from a sampling event(s) as background for statistical well comparisons, each of those sampling events
must be included as well.  (If the sampling event required three or fewer consecutive days, the owner/operator may report the event as
a single date as long as that fact is noted under "Comments".)   “Size” represents the general size of the column.  “Required” refers to
whether that field must be filled in, not whether it must be present in the database file.  All fields must be represented and accurate.
Column Headers Type Size Required? Description
FCID Character 12 Y RCRA EPA ID for the facility (OHD...)
SAMP_DATE Date 8 Y Sampling Date (mm/dd/yy)
SAMP_SCHEM Character 4 Y Q=Qtrly; S=Semi-Annually; M = Monthly; O=Other; A=Annual
COMMENT Character 60 N Comments (such as resamples)
SECTION 4 - PARAMETER.DBF
Each record (row) in the file describes one parameter being monitored at a given facility. Each parameter sampled during the year
should be listed. The Parameter Code from the Master Parameter List must be used.  The list is available for download from
must be filled in, not whether it must be present in the database file.  All fields must be represented and accurate.
Column Headers Type Size Required  Description
FCID Character 12 Y RCRA EPA ID for the facility (OHD...)
NAME Character 8 Y Parameter Code from Master Parameter List  (No Commas)
REP_CODE Character 1 N
If Replicates were collected enter a separate line for each with “a”, “b”, “c”,
 or “d” in this field.
UNITS Character 8 Y Units for display of this parameter (Use default units on Master List)
DET_LMT Numeric 14,3 Y
Parameter Method Detection Limit (the 14 = total length of field, 3= number
of positions to the right of the decimal point that are available).  If more than
one method detection limit was used during the year, include the highest
one.
ACL Numeric 14,3 N Alternate Concentration Limit (Allowed by permit/plan only, in default units)
MCL Numeric 14,3 N Maximum Concentration Limit (in default units)
CODE Numeric 3 N
No longer necessary
METH_CODE Character 5 Y EPA Analytical Method Code from SW846.
SECTION 5 - GWData.DBF
This file contains the analytical ground water results including any Drinking Water Parameters, Ground Water Quality Parameters,